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List of District Roads
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VDC Headquarter
Drainage Network
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Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Existing 
(Km)

Proposed/
Plan (Km)

21DR001 Devitar-Doramba-Paseban-Koilibagar 50.5 50.5 0
21DR002 Manthali-Galba-Chauri 65 65 0
21DR003 Khairenighat-Bethan-Galba 30 30 0
21DR004 Khairenighat-Galba-Doramba-Kholakharka 36.35 36.35 0
21DR005 Puditar-Tharbhanjyang-Alchidhunga 21.12 14.12 7
21DR006 Chauri(Bangebeshi)-Gunsi-Bhadaure-Guranse 12.48 8.48 4
21DR007 Khairenighat-Khanyapani-Danse-Sunapati-Dogma 23.45 18.69 4.76
21DR008 Goganpani-Sunarkhop-Majhuwa 7.78 7.78 0
21DR009 Majhuwa (Dadhuwa)-Nigalbas-Timu 19.48 12.74 6.74
21DR010 Sitkha-Goganpani-Dhulebesi 15.2 15.2 0
21DR011 Bhatauli-Dhulebesi-Mahakalsthan (Gagal) 23.3 13 10.3
21DR012 Sathimure-Kalleri-Pinkhuri (Gothdanda) 8 8 0
21DR013 Manthali-Chisapani-Puranagaun (Healthpost)-Thanapati 12.5 12.5 0
21DR014 Manthali-Chanakhu Gabisa Bhawan-Pokharidanda 13.72 10.12 3.6
21DR015 Manthali-Gelu-Pokhari Danda 17 17 0
21DR016 Khimti-Betali-Dharapani 34.5 34.5 0
21DR017 Shivalaya-Garjang-Sangbadanda 12.5 12.5 0
21DR018 Deurali-Serdang-Gumdel 23 23 0
21DR019 Salu-Dhobi-Base-Bamti 54.39 54.39 0
21DR020 Dilauri-Sabra-Kaileshor-Bamti 48.66 16.16 32.5
21DR021 Those-Singati-Priti 26 26 0
21DR022 Rasnalu-Bhitrikhani-Gupteshwor-Kaileshwor-Dhungebhir-Bhujikoldanda 23.35 23.35 0
21DR023 Yonjantole-Pharpu Gabisa Bhawan 4.98 4.98 0
21DR024 Khimiti-Shivalaya 4 4 0
21DR025 Haldebesi-Dhobi-Dhadebesi 36 36 0
21DR026 Manthali-Kathajor-Dhobi 22 22 0
21DR027 Manthali-Sunarpani 8.5 8.5 0
21DR028 Manthali-Bhaluwajor 11.06 11.06 0
21DR029 Manthali-Raltar-Samalithan (Salu) 12 7.5 4.5
21DR030 Kukurkatte Bhanjyang-Gothgaun-Sirise 17.28 14 3.28
21DR031 Ramechhap-Bhalukhop-Okhreni-Himganga 15 12 3
21DR032 Ramechhap-Rampur-Kolunjorghat 23 23 0
21DR033 Ramechhap-Birtaghat 11.74 11.74 0

Total 743.84 664.16 79.68

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Existing 
(Km)

Proposed/
Plan (Km)

21VR001 Pharpu Gabisa Bhawan-Base-Bhitrikhani 3.4 3.4 0
21VR002 Namadi-Munadevi-Base 5.98 5.98 0
21VR003 Bhitrikhani-Bhuji Koldaka 14.5 14.5 0
21VR004 Dhaule-Khahare 4.25 4.25 0
21VR005 Bhandar-Sano Balding-Chari-Chyauke 5.5 0 5.5
21VR005 Bhandar-Sano Balding-Chari-Chyauke 5 5 0
21VR006 Dokharpa-Thapra-Pekarnas 10.75 10.75 0
21VR007 Sotarmu-Bamti 8.95 8.95 0
21VR008 Saipu Danda-Pipalchaur 5 0 5
21VR009 Shivalaya-Dhobi 14.14 14.14 0
21VR010 Dihi-Thulibar 5.59 5.59 0
21VR011 Bhutekhola-Tekanpur 6.4 6.4 0
21VR012 Manthali-Arhcale 10.5 10.5 0
21VR013 Gothgaun-Dhuseni 3.85 3.85 0
21VR014 Gothpapani-Baghkhordanda 9.26 9.26 0
21VR015 Bankimeri-Sanghutar 4.44 4.44 0
21VR016 Bhalukhop-Gaitar-Chyaukethati 6.12 6.12 0
21VR017 Sukajor-Rampur-Basantapur (To Dhaneghat) 7.75 7.75 0
21VR017 Sukajor-Rampur-Basantapur (To Dhaneghat) 7 0 7
21VR018 Ramechhap-Dhaneghat 4.3 4.3 0
21VR019 Sunarpani Ma.Vi.-Machabari-Sukajor-Simle 3.96 3.96 0
21VR020 Sunarpani-Ramechhap 11.5 11.5 0
21VR021 Ramechhap-Plastikpokhari-Bhaluwajot 5.3 5.3 0
21VR022 Manthali-Babiyakharka 9.53 9.53 0
21VR023 Hulakdanda-Manthali 10.04 10.04 0
21VR024 Pakarbas-Sannegaun-Madimuhan 4.72 4.72 0
21VR025 Bhatauli-Mugitar-Pakarbas 4-Phedi-Triveni 6.76 6.76 0
21VR026 Buspark-Devkotachowk (Ringroad) 1.75 1.75 0
21VR027 Manthali-Chisapani 6.85 6.85 0
21VR028 Bhatauli-Tunibote-Kaucheni 3.85 3.85 0
21VR029 Chisapani-Puranagaun 8.85 8.85 0
21VR030 Jabade-Puranagaun-Hulak 5 5 0
21VR031 Harre-Gelu 8.25 8.25 0
21VR032 Gelu-Fulasi 5 5 0
21VR033 Bishli Baudhha-Megre 1.73 1.73 0
21VR034 Pokharidanda-Bishli Baudhha-Nagthali 7.49 7.49 0
21VR035 Ghyangdanda-Khodbesi-Pinkhuri-Talla Bhadaure 12.35 0 12.35
21VR036 Ganesthan-Salleri-Sathimure 2.96 2.96 0
21VR037 Dhaula-Gagaltar 1.8 1.8 0
21VR038 Pakarbas-Fulpa-Dhulebesi-Gagal 2.75 2.75 0
21VR039 Phulpa-Deurali-Lakpa-Dhapkha-Sithkhaghat 9.56 9.56 0
21VR040 Lapka-Bhirpani-Sitkhaghat 3.75 3.75 0
21VR041 Sithkhaghat-Aapchaur-Goganpani 7.5 7.5 0
21VR042 Sithkaghat-Nigalpani-Majhuwa 9.15 9.15 0
21VR043 Aapchaur-Chulthepani 2.45 2.45 0
21VR044 Makadum-Gagal-Doduwa-Timu 2.42 2.42 0
21VR045 Kuwapani-Simle 4.5 0 4.5
21VR046 Choprang-Dhudunge Bhyanjyang 2.25 2.25 0
21VR047 Rupakot-Bhirkot Ma.Vi 5 5 0
21VR048 Galba-Thansing 6 6 0
21VR049 Khola Kharka-Dhunge 10.8 10.8 0
21VR050 Dimipokhari-Alampur-Doramba 8.5 8.5 0
21VR051 Gunsal-Riste 6.79 6.79 0
21VR052 Pancheghat-Kharpu 1.8 1.8 0
21VR053 Puditar-Chauri Khola 1 1 0
21VR054 Lakhanpur-Panchet-Churikhola 6.39 6.39 0
21VR055 Bhismachaur-Gunsi Ma.Vi.-Gunsi-Dahu 5.9 5.9 0
21VR056 Gunsi Ma.Vi.-Gunsi Dovan 1.5 1.5 0
21VR057 Gunsi Ma. Vi.-Hirketar-Maire-Odare-Galba 14.25 14.25 0
21VR058 Aaru Kharka-Sakshyam Chautaro-Manpur 6.75 6.75 0
21VR059 Sandidada-Hirketar 4.25 4.25 0
21VR060 Sandidada-Gunsi 4 4 0
21VR061 Bhalayakharka 9-Khimtibesi 3 3 0
21VR062 Bhalayakharka-Bethan 4 4 0

Total 394.63 360.28 34.35

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Existing 
(Km)

Proposed/
Plan (Km) Remarks

F3201[05] Milti Khola-Kirnetar 2.00 2.00 0
F3201[06] Kirnetar-Khimti Khola 2.10 2.10 0
F3201[07] Khimti Khola-Ramechhap 28.90 28.90 0
F070[01] Khurkot (H06)-Manthali 11.00 11.00 0
F159[01] Khurkot-Ramechhap-Sanghutar 33.00 33.00 0
F201[02] Khahare-Dhaule-Pekarnas 32.50 0.00 32.5 Proposed only
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 24.25 0 Considered as DRCN

Total 133.75 101.25 32.5
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LEGEND
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Drainage Network
VDC Boundary
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!H

!H

(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)District Road Core Network (DRCN) Map
RAMECHHAP DISTRICT

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Black 
Top Gravel Earthen Propoed All 

Weather
Fair 

Weather
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 4 20.25 0 4 20.25
21DR001 Devitar-Doramba-Paseban-Koilibagar 50.5 50.5 0 0 50.5
21DR002 Manthali-Galba-Chauri 65 7 58 0 7 58
21DR003 Khairenighat-Bethan-Galba 30 30 0 0 30
21DR004 Khairenighat-Galba-Doramba-Kholakharka 36.35 36.35 0 0 36.35
21DR005 Puditar-Tharbhanjyang-Alchidhunga 21.12 14.12 7 14.12
21DR006 Chauri(Bangebeshi)-Gunsi-Bhadaure-Guranse 12.48 8.48 4 0 8.48
21DR007 Khairenighat-Khanyapani-Danse-Sunapati-Dogma 23.45 18.69 4.76 0 18.69
21DR008 Goganpani-Sunarkhop-Majhuwa 7.78 7.78 0 0 7.78
21DR009 Majhuwa (Dadhuwa)-Nigalbas-Timu 19.48 12.74 6.74 12.74
21DR010 Sitkha-Goganpani-Dhulebesi 15.2 15.2 0 0 15.2
21DR011 Bhatauli-Dhulebesi-Mahakalsthan (Gagal) 23.3 13 10.3 0 13
21DR012 Sathimure-Kalleri-Pinkhuri (Gothdanda) 8 8 0 8
21DR013 Manthali-Chisapani-Puranagaun (Healthpost)-Thanapati 12.5 12.5 0 0 12.5
21DR014 Manthali-Chanakhu Gabisa Bhawan-Pokharidanda 13.72 10.12 3.6 0 10.12
21DR015 Manthali-Gelu-Pokhari Danda 17 17 0 0 17
21DR016 Khimti-Betali-Dharapani 34.5 17 17.5 0 17 17.5
21DR017 Shivalaya-Garjang-Sangbadanda 12.5 12.5 0 0 12.5
21DR018 Deurali-Serdang-Gumdel 23 23 0 0 23
21DR019 Salu-Dhobi-Base-Bamti 54.39 54.39 0 0 54.39
21DR020 Dilauri-Sabra-Kaileshor-Bamti 48.66 16.16 32.5 0 16.16
21DR021 Those-Singati-Priti 26 26 0 0 26
21DR022 Rasnalu-Bhitrikhani-Gupteshwor-Kaileshwor-Dhungebhir-Bhujikoldanda 23.35 23.35 0 23.35
21DR023 Yonjantole-Pharpu Gabisa Bhawan 4.98 4.98 0 4.98
21DR024 Khimiti-Shivalaya 4 4 0 4
21DR025 Haldebesi-Dhobi-Dhadebesi 36 36 0 0 36
21DR026 Manthali-Kathajor-Dhobi 22 5 17 0 5 17
21DR027 Manthali-Sunarpani 8.5 8.5 0 0 8.5
21DR028 Manthali-Bhaluwajor 11.06 11.06 0 0 11.06
21DR029 Manthali-Raltar-Samalithan (Salu) 12 7.5 4.5 7.5
21DR030 Kukurkatte Bhanjyang-Gothgaun-Sirise 17.28 14 3.28 0 14
21DR031 Ramechhap-Bhalukhop-Okhreni-Himganga 15 12 3 0 12
21DR032 Ramechhap-Rampur-Kolunjorghat 23 23 0 0 23
21DR033 Ramechhap-Birtaghat 11.74 11.74 0 11.74

Total 768.09 0 33 655.41 79.68 33 655.41

List of District Road Core Network (DRCN)

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Existing 
(Km)

Proposed/
Plan (Km) Remarks

F3201[05] Milti Khola-Kirnetar 2.00 2.00 0
F3201[06] Kirnetar-Khimti Khola 2.10 2.10 0
F3201[07] Khimti Khola-Ramechhap 28.90 28.90 0
F070[01] Khurkot (H06)-Manthali 11.00 11.00 0
F159[01] Khurkot-Ramechhap-Sanghutar 33.00 33.00 0
F201[02] Khahare-Dhaule-Pekarnas 32.50 0.00 32.5 Proposed only
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 24.25 0 Considered as DRCN

Total 133.75 101.25 32.5
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(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)District Transport Perspective Plan(DTPP) Map
RAMECHHAP DISTRICT

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Rehabilitation Black 
Topping Gravelling New 

Construction
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 0 4 20.25 0
21DR001 Devitar-Doramba-Paseban-Koilibagar 50.5 0 0 50.5 0
21DR002 Manthali-Galba-Chauri 65 0 7 58 0
21DR003 Khairenighat-Bethan-Galba 30 0 0 30 0
21DR004 Khairenighat-Galba-Doramba-Kholakharka 36.35 0 0 36.35 0
21DR005 Puditar-Tharbhanjyang-Alchidhunga 21.12 0 0 14.12 7
21DR006 Chauri(Bangebeshi)-Gunsi-Bhadaure-Guranse 12.48 0 0 8.48 4
21DR007 Khairenighat-Khanyapani-Danse-Sunapati-Dogma 23.45 0 0 18.69 4.76
21DR008 Goganpani-Sunarkhop-Majhuwa 7.78 0 0 7.78 0
21DR009 Majhuwa (Dadhuwa)-Nigalbas-Timu 19.48 0 0 12.74 6.74
21DR010 Sitkha-Goganpani-Dhulebesi 15.2 0 0 15.2 0
21DR011 Bhatauli-Dhulebesi-Mahakalsthan (Gagal) 23.3 0 0 13 10.3
21DR012 Sathimure-Kalleri-Pinkhuri (Gothdanda) 8 0 0 8 0
21DR013 Manthali-Chisapani-Puranagaun (Healthpost)-Thanapati 12.5 0 0 12.5 0
21DR014 Manthali-Chanakhu Gabisa Bhawan-Pokharidanda 13.72 0 0 10.12 3.6
21DR015 Manthali-Gelu-Pokhari Danda 17 0 0 17 0
21DR016 Khimti-Betali-Dharapani 34.5 0 17 17.5 0
21DR017 Shivalaya-Garjang-Sangbadanda 12.5 0 0 12.5 0
21DR018 Deurali-Serdang-Gumdel 23 0 0 23 0
21DR019 Salu-Dhobi-Base-Bamti 54.39 0 0 54.39 0
21DR020 Dilauri-Sabra-Kaileshor-Bamti 48.66 0 0 16.16 32.5
21DR021 Those-Singati-Priti 26 0 0 26 0
21DR022 Rasnalu-Bhitrikhani-Gupteshwor-Kaileshwor-Dhungebhir-Bhujikoldanda 23.35 0 0 23.35 0
21DR023 Yonjantole-Pharpu Gabisa Bhawan 4.98 0 0 4.98 0
21DR024 Khimiti-Shivalaya 4 0 0 4 0
21DR025 Haldebesi-Dhobi-Dhadebesi 36 0 0 36 0
21DR026 Manthali-Kathajor-Dhobi 22 0 5 17 0
21DR027 Manthali-Sunarpani 8.5 0 0 8.5 0
21DR028 Manthali-Bhaluwajor 11.06 0 0 11.06 0
21DR029 Manthali-Raltar-Samalithan (Salu) 12 0 0 7.5 4.5
21DR030 Kukurkatte Bhanjyang-Gothgaun-Sirise 17.28 0 0 14 3.28
21DR031 Ramechhap-Bhalukhop-Okhreni-Himganga 15 0 0 12 3
21DR032 Ramechhap-Rampur-Kolunjorghat 23 0 0 23 0
21DR033 Ramechhap-Birtaghat 11.74 0 0 11.74 0

Total 768.09 0 33 655.41 79.68

List of District Transport Perspective Plan (DTPP)

Existing
Strategic Road
District Road (Earthen)
Village Road (Earthen)
District Road (Gravel)
District Road (Black Top)

!!!!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!!!

UnderConstruction
Plan/Proposed

ROAD NETWORK

æ

Ð

àProposed Bridge
Proposed Slab Culvert
Proposed Pipe Culvert

Crossing Structure

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Existing 
(Km)

Proposed/
Plan (Km) Remarks

F3201[05] Milti Khola-Kirnetar 2.00 2.00 0
F3201[06] Kirnetar-Khimti Khola 2.10 2.10 0
F3201[07] Khimti Khola-Ramechhap 28.90 28.90 0
F070[01] Khurkot (H06)-Manthali 11.00 11.00 0
F159[01] Khurkot-Ramechhap-Sanghutar 33.00 33.00 0
F201[02] Khahare-Dhaule-Pekarnas 32.50 0.00 32.5 Proposed only
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 24.25 0 Considered as DRCN

Total 133.75 101.25 32.5
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(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)District Transport Master Plan(DTMP) MapRAMECHHAP DISTRICT

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Conservation 
Lenth (Km)

Improvement 
Lenth (Km)

New 
Constructio

n Lenth (Km)
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 10 20.25 0
21DR001 Devitar-Doramba-Paseban-Koilibagar 50.5 0 50.5 0
21DR002 Manthali-Galba-Chauri 65 16.5 58 0
21DR003 Khairenighat-Bethan-Galba 30 0 30 0
21DR004 Khairenighat-Galba-Doramba-Kholakharka 36.35 0 36.35 0
21DR005 Puditar-Tharbhanjyang-Alchidhunga 21.12 0 0 7
21DR009 Majhuwa (Dadhuwa)-Nigalbas-Timu 19.48 0 0 6.74
21DR010 Sitkha-Goganpani-Dhulebesi 15.2 0 15.2 0
21DR011 Bhatauli-Dhulebesi-Mahakalsthan (Gagal) 23.3 0 0 10.3
21DR013 Manthali-Chisapani-Puranagaun (Healthpost)-Thanapati 12.5 0 12.5 0
21DR015 Manthali-Gelu-Pokhari Danda 17 0 17 0
21DR016 Khimti-Betali-Dharapani 34.5 34.5 17.5 0
21DR017 Shivalaya-Garjang-Sangbadanda 12.5 12.5 0 0
21DR019 Salu-Dhobi-Base-Bamti 54.39 0 0 13
21DR020 Dilauri-Sabra-Kaileshor-Bamti 48.66 0 0 32.5
21DR021 Those-Singati-Priti 26 0 26 0
21DR023 Yonjantole-Pharpu Gabisa Bhawan 4.98 4.98 0 0
21DR024 Khimiti-Shivalaya 4 4 0 0
21DR026 Manthali-Kathajor-Dhobi 22 22 17 0
21DR027 Manthali-Sunarpani 8.5 0 8.5 0
21DR030 Kukurkatte Bhanjyang-Gothgaun-Sirise 17.28 0 14 0
21DR031 Ramechhap-Bhalukhop-Okhreni-Himganga 15 0 12 0
21DR032 Ramechhap-Rampur-Kolunjorghat 23 0 23 0

Total 768.09 104.48 357.8 69.54

List of District Transport Master Plan (DTMP)

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Existing 
(Km)

Proposed/
Plan (Km) Remarks

F3201[05] Milti Khola-Kirnetar 2.00 2.00 0
F3201[06] Kirnetar-Khimti Khola 2.10 2.10 0
F3201[07] Khimti Khola-Ramechhap 28.90 28.90 0
F070[01] Khurkot (H06)-Manthali 11.00 11.00 0
F159[01] Khurkot-Ramechhap-Sanghutar 33.00 33.00 0
F201[02] Khahare-Dhaule-Pekarnas 32.50 0.00 32.5 Proposed only
F202[02] Siuraune (Dharapani)-Those-Bamti 24.25 24.25 0 Considered as DRCN

Total 133.75 101.25 32.5
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